

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND**

STATE OF MARYLAND,

*

Plaintiff,

*

v.

*

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
et al.,

*

Case No.: 1:18-cv-2849-ELH

Defendants.

*

* * * * *

**PLAINTIFF’S OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS’
MOTION TO DISMISS AMENDED COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PLAINTIFF’S OPPOSITION TO MOTION TO DISMISS 1

BACKGROUND 1

STANDARD OF REVIEW 3

ARGUMENT 5

I. MARYLAND HAS ADEQUATELY ALLEGED THAT DEFENDANTS’ IMPENDING REFUSAL TO ENFORCE THE ACA WILL CAUSE THE STATE MULTIPLE INJURIES-IN-FACT..... 5

 A. The Amended Complaint Alleges That Defendants Will Shortly Cease Enforcement of Some or All of the ACA 5

 B. Defendants’ Impending Refusal to Enforce the ACA Will Invade the State’s Legally Protected Interests..... 8

 1. The Amended Complaint Alleges Injuries to Maryland’s Proprietary and Pecuniary Interests 8

 2. The Amended Complaint Alleges Injuries to the State’s Quasi-Sovereign Interests 12

 3. The Amended Complaint Alleges Injuries to the State’s Sovereign Interests..... 15

II. DEFENDANTS’ CHALLENGES TO MARYLAND’S STANDING ARE MERITLESS 16

 A. Maryland’s Injuries Arise from Defendants’ Impending Conduct, Not from Any Litigation Position or the Future Decision of Another Court 17

 B. Maryland Alleges Multiple Ways in Which Defendants’ Conduct Will Invade the State’s Legally Protected Interests..... 18

 C. Maryland’s Injuries Are Not Speculative 18

III. THE AMENDED COMPLAINT STATES A CLAIM 21

 A. The Amended Complaint Alleges a Cause of Action..... 21

 B. The Amended Complaint Alleges an “Actual Controversy” 23

CONCLUSION..... 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico ex rel. Barez,
458 U.S. 592 (1982) *passim*

Am. Sch. of Magnetic Healing v. McAnnulty,
187 U.S. 94 (1902) 22

Ariz. State Legislature v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n,
135 S. Ct. 2652 (2015) 14

Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.,
135 S. Ct. 1378 (2015) 22, 23

Aziz v. Trump,
231 F. Supp. 3d 23 (E.D. Va. 2017) 14

Clarke v. Sec. Indus. Ass’n,
479 U.S. 388 (1987) 21

Clinton v. City of New York,
524 U.S. 417 (1998) 20

Cooksey v. Futrell,
721 F.3d 226 (4th Cir. 2013) 4, 18

District of Columbia v. Trump,
291 F. Supp. 3d 725 (D. Md. 2018) 4, 8, 14, 19

Hensley ex rel. North Carolina v. Price,
876 F.3d 573 (4th Cir. 2017) 20

Johnson v. City of Shelby,
135 S. Ct. 346 (2014) 22, 23

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992) 3, 4, 21

Martin v. Wilks,
490 U.S. 755 (1989) 18

Maryland v. Louisiana,
451 U.S. 725 (1981) 8

Massachusetts v. EPA,
549 U.S. 497 (2007) 4, 14, 16

Massachusetts v. Mellon,
262 U.S. 447 (1923) 14

MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.,
549 U.S. 118 (2007) 23

Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms,
561 U.S. 139 (2010) 3, 21

Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius,
567 U.S. 519 (2012) 9, 10

Printz v. United States,
521 U.S. 898 (1997) 12

Raines v. Byrd,
521 U.S. 811 (1997) 4

Summers v. Earth Island Inst.,
555 U.S. 488 (2009) 21

Texas v. United States,
809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015)..... *passim*

Texas v. United States,
86 F. Supp. 3d 591 (S.D. Tex. 2015)..... 14

Thomas v. Union Carbide Agric. Prods. Co.,
473 U.S. 568 (1985) 12

Virginia v. Sebelius,
656 F.3d 253 (4th Cir. 2011)..... 14

White Tail Park, Inc. v. Stroube,
413 F.3d 451 (4th Cir. 2005)..... 4, 18

Wyoming v. Oklahoma,
502 U.S. 437 (1992) 8, 12

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. III 1, 23

Statutes

Declaratory Judgment Act, 28 U.S.C. §§ 2201-2202 1, 22, 23

Defense of Marriage Act, Pub. L. No. 104-199, 110 Stat. 2419 (1996)..... 6

Natural Gas Act, 15 U.S.C. §§ 717-717z..... 13

Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010)..... *passim*

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-22(a)..... 10, 11, 12

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-61(a)..... 11, 12

42 U.S.C. § 1395dd..... 19

42 U.S.C. § 18091(2)(E)..... 13

42 U.S.C. § 18091(2)(F)-(G) 13

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1)..... 5, 8

Other Authorities

Ctrs. for Medicare & Medicaid Servs., Compliance and Enforcement,
<https://www.cms.gov/ccio/programs-and-initiatives/health-insurance-market-reforms/compliance.html> (last visited Dec. 2, 2018) 11

Carmen DeNavas-Walt, Bernadette D. Proctor & Jessica C. Smith, Dep’t of Commerce,
U.S. Census Bureau, *Income, Poverty, and Health Insurance Coverage in the United States: 2009* (Sept. 2010) 10

Richard H. Fallon, Jr., John F. Manning, Daniel J. Meltzer & David L. Shapiro, *Hart and Wechsler’s The Federal Courts and the Federal System* (7th ed. 2015) 15

Letter from Eric H. Holder, Jr., Attorney Gen., to John A. Boehner, Speaker, U.S. House
of Representatives (Feb. 23, 2011), <https://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/letter-attorney-general-congress-litigation-involving-defense-marriage-act> 6

Letter from Jefferson B. Sessions III, Attorney Gen., to Paul Ryan, Speaker, U.S. House
of Representatives (June 7, 2018), <https://www.justice.gov/file/1069806/download>..... 6
